

## Desert Hills Fire District

3983 London Bridge Road Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404 (928) 764-3333 (FAX) 764-2397 www.deserthillsfire.org

## Resolution No. 2022-01

## Resolution to Adopt International Fire Code 2018, and its appendices.

Whereas, the Desert Hills Fire District (hereafter "the Fire District") is a legally recognized fire district in the County of Mohave, State of Arizona; and

Whereas, the Fire District is currently enforcing Uniform Fire Code 2012, its appendices in their entirety, and Uniform Fire Code 2012 standards Volume 2; and

Whereas, the Fire District is seeking to adopt the International Fire Code 2018, and its appendices in their entirety; and

Whereas, it is in the best interest of the Fire District to adopt the International Fire Code 2018, and its appendices in their entirety, for the preservation of life and property.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the elected Desert Hills Fire District Board of Directors, that the Fire District agrees to adopt the International Fire Code 2018, and its appendices in their entirety.

VOTE ON PASSAGE: 5

5 Yea <u>€</u> Nay

Attest

Char Beltran, Board of Director

I, Tom Roger, Chairmen of the Board, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2022-01 was voted upon and approved by a majority vote of the Board, on the  $\frac{19+1}{2000}$  day of  $\frac{1}{20000}$ , 2022; and I further certify the compliance with the Codified Resolution and the laws of the Board.

Tom Roger, Chairmen of the Board